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S!l.l•.?.I~l· ' S Ot'l' rc...;; : v Cf" .. NCY : ~en :) vacancy oc~ur!3 in the office 
SPSC:I,\L ELECTIO:~ : "13-X.\E : of Sheriff , 9 months prior to a gen­

eral election , t .. w oerson elected at 
a speclal election called by the Co. 
Court , may hold tlle office under his 
commission for tho complete oeriod of 
the unexp.l.red ter.n and until hls suc ­
cessor is elected n~d qualif:Ad , at 

tte generrl vlectlon for that 
Nove~bor 26 , 1945 office in 1348 . 

h onorab le ilson Bel l 
~ecretary of State 
State of hisaouri 
Je rferson City , ~issouri 

Dear Secret~ry 3ell : 

IL-j 
If 

Your l etter requostint:, an opinion of wh.a.t 
period tho tenure of office will be of the ~heriff 
e l ected at a special e l ection recently held in 
i3arton County , JUssouri , has been received . 

Your l etJer at tes : 

"At the request of tno overnor ' s 
Office , I am referrin~ to you r~re ­
with the attached le tter from the 
County Clerk of 3arton County , re ­
l ative to the co~~ission i s sued by 
Governor .'hil Li . :>onnelly to J . D. 
3assett , the newl y e l ected Sheriff 
of 3arton County, wherein it otntes : 
' to fill the unexpired term and until 
his successor i s e l ected and quali­
fied .' 

" I will a ppr e l ate an early opinion 
from you in this matter . " 

FILE 0 

Your request for this opinion is based upon the 
contents of a l etter submitted to you , dated November 8 , 
1945 by .l"lOnorabl e Hollis Stockdale , County Cl erk of Jarton 
County , kissouri . 

It aopears from ~.r . ~tockdale ' s l etter that the 
Sheriff of arton County, elected at the November general 
election in 1944 , resiLnod h is o ffice on October 6th, l ast , 
and tha t t he present Sheriff was elected on October 30 , at 
a s pe cial e l ection . 



Honorabl e \~ilson Bell - 2- November 26 , 1945 

The statutes of t~is State , Su ction 1 31 43 , rt . S . 
Mo . 1939 , prescri be t he· procedure to fill a vacancy in 
t he office of Sheri ff when such vacancy may occur f r om 
any cause . That part of said Sec tion 131 43 , providing 
for a s pe c i al e l ection, i s as fo l lows : 

11\:henever f r om any cause t he office 
of sheri ff become s vacant , the s ame 
sha l l be filled by t he c ounty court; 
i f such vacancy happen more than 
nine months prior t o the time of 
holding a gener a l e l e c tion , su ch county 
c ourt sha l l ~ediately order a special 
e l e c tion t o f ill the same , and the per ­
s on by i t a Jpointed shall hol d said of­
f ice until the pe rson ch osen a t su ch 
e l e c t ion s hall be dul y qualif i ed , othe r ­
wi se tho person appointed by su ch count y 
court s hall hol d offi ce until the pe rson 
chosen at such general el ection s hall 
be dul y qualified. * * * "• 

Section 11509 , R . s . Mo . 1939 , excepts the office 
of Sheriff fr om the offices the Governor may fil l by ap­
pointment when a vacancy occurs . That exception l eave s 
Section 131 43 , supra , as cons tit J ting the sol e method pro­
vided in our s tatute s f or fill i n£ a va cancy in the office 
of Sheriff . 

Sec tion 1 3143 was f i r st enacted by the Le £i slature 
in 1887 , Laws 1887 , ~t e 2 81 . .he evident intention and 
purpos e of t he Legisla ture was to put into operation a 
method for fi l ling a vacanc y i n the office of 5heriff be ­
co.uae of the terms of Sect i on 5527 , .\ . s . Mo . 1879 , now 
Section 11509 , R. s . Mo . 1939 1 exce pting th~t office fr om 
public offi ces to be f illed i n case of a va cancy , by the 
Governor . There was sound reason f or t h i s , we believe . 
Section 11509 , !1 . s . l.io . 1939 , permi t s , and the same se c­
tion in prev ious revisions permi tted , the Governor t o ap­
p oint where a vacancy in t hose off i ce a not so excepted 
happens unt i l the nex t general e l e c t i on . 1be Legislature , 
mi ndful of the r i ght of the peopl e t o make their own choi ce 
of a Sheri f f i n case of a vacancy in the off ice be cause 
h is off ic ial dutie s vi t al l y affec t s o.many of the rights 
of the peopl e , removed t h is office from the appointi ve 
power of the Gover n.or , o.ad pl aced it temporaril y , in the 
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hands of the County Court with the mandatory duty at­
tached to call a special election immediately if the 
vacancy happened more than nine months prior to a 
general election. fh is Section undoubtedl y means that 
the person e l ected Sheriff at such s pecial election 
shall h ol d the office for the full remaining period of 
the term until the next general election for ~heriff , in 
this case until 1948 . 

The oeople having the right , and havinb thus 
exercised the right to elect a Sheriff to fill the vacancy 
for the r€L.ainder of the unexpired term in this case , the 
mattGr would seem to be a t an end. Surely no one would 
be able to read into the sta tute , Section 13143, words re ­
quiring two elections to f ill one vacancy in the office of 
Sheriff . 

Tnis statute ca~~ot , and should not , be construed 
to re qu ire the vain and useless procedure of t1e expense 
and effort of two elections . 

In case of appointment s in elective offices by 
the Governor to fill vacancies under said &ection 11509 , 
the rule is diffe rent . It has been held by our ~upreme 
Court in such cases tha t the remainin3 period of the term 
after a vacancy happens must be filled a t th~ next ensuin~ 
geners l election after the aopointment . fhere are two 
decisions by our ~upreme Court so hol ding. One of these 
cases is the case of State ex inf . vs . >arrett , Attorney 
General , ex rel . Lhumard vs . IJcClure , 299 l.!o . 688 , which 
was a case where a vacancy occurred in t he office of County 
Treasurer . The Supreme Court .ne ld that an e l ection TTas 
properly he l d a t the next ensuinJ general election to fill 
the remainder of the unexpired term succeeding an appoint ­
ment made immediately upon the vacancy occurring . In so 
holding, the Court said: 

"Originally special elections we re 
provided for to fill vacancies so 
as to cut short the tu~ure of ap­
pointees . Apparently the expense 
and trouble of having s pecia l e l e c­
tions to fill vacnncie a caused the 
Le gisl ature in 1879 to provide for 
vacancies to be fi lled by appoint­
ment until the next succeeding gen­
eral el ection . This shows that tne 
l egi slat ive policy of the vtate has 
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been to fill a vacancy f or &n olec­
t i ve off ice by el e ction as soon a s 
prac ticable after the vacancy occurs . " 

The other one is the case of State ex re l . Bothwell , 
Relator , vs . Gree~ , Cl erk of the County Court of Pett is 
County, f41ssour1 , 352 :to . 801 . That was a case where a 
vacancy had occurred in the office of County Collector of 
Pe tti8 County, }dsaouri . In holding that the office was 
open for election a t the next general e l ection after the 
vacancy took pl ace , the Supreme Court , l . c . 807 , 808 , 
said : 

"..Che l egisl a tive policy for flllinB 
vacancies has been descrioed by the 
l earned Juuge ,hite in State ex inf . 
Barre tt v . McClure , 299 lllo . 688 , 253 
~ . h . 743 . That case construed ~action 
1 1509 and he l d i t plainly provided 
an e l ection may be had for an unex­
p i red term and the governor woul d have 
no authority to make an aooointment 
which would conflict with such pro­
vision. Judge \.nite then stated : 
' Ori g ina lly s pec i a l e l ections wer e 
provided for to fill vacanc i es , so 
a s to out short the tenure of ap­
pointee a . A oparen tly t he expense 
and t r oubl e of havinL s Jecia l e l eo­
~ions to fill vacancies caused by 
the l egislature in 1879 to provide 
for vacancies to be filled by a)point ­
ment until the next succeeding genera l 
ele c tion . This shows t hat the l eris­
l ative policy of the s tate has been 
to fil l a vacancy f or an e l e c t ive of­
flee by election a s soon as pr acticabl e 
after the vacancy occurs .' 

"In a s much as the unexpired term of 
the office of collector for Pett is 
County must be filled a t the co~ing 
general election relator is entitl ed 
to the relief he seeks . Our peremp­
tory writ should issue ordering t he 
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acceptance and fi l ing of his decl ara­
tion of candidacy for that office and 
plac in,: his na:1e on the ballot . " 

fhe e le ctorate o ... Berton County having filled 
the vacancy by a specia l e l ection , which h appened upon 
the resignation , Octobe r 6 , of the then Sueriff , accord­
ing to the terms of said Section 13143 , as an exception 
to the e l ective offices to be filled , upon a vacancy, 
by the Gove rnor according to Section 11509 , there cannot 
be another e l ection i n said off ice until 1948 , at the 
re gul a r general e l ection for the e l ection of a Sheriff . 
fho present Sheriff , we believe , was therefore e l e c ted 
for the full .pe riod of the remain i n G unexpired term of 
the Sl:eriff who resigned on October 6 , 1945 . \. e t h ink 
this is so , else no special e l ection would have been 
provi ded for under the t e rms of Section 13143 . If satd 
Section 13143 had not provided for an e~clusive method 
for fil l ing the full unexpired term of t he Sheriff upon 
a vacancy happening , t ht: Sheriff ' s olfice would not have 
been excepted from t ne terms of Section 11509 , we believe . 
rho •}overnor woul d then have bad t he appointive power to 
f ill the vacancy and h is ap~ointee would hold office until 
the next ensuing general election . e believe Section 
13143 stands out a s an exclus ive plan of procedure in fill­
ing a vacancy in the off ice of Sheriff to t he end tha t 
when a special e l ection is had and a Sheriff is elected 
he will hold office for the full period of t he unexpired 
term. 

CONCLDS ION . 

It is , therefore , the opinion of t h is Department 
t hat % 

1) Under the terms of Section 13143 , rt . 5 . Mo . 
1939 , when a va cancy happened on Octobe r 6 , 1945 , by the 
resignation of I.1r . <., . L . Austin, t he then Sheriff of 
Barton County , and l•U' . J . lJ . Bassett was e l ected at a 
special e l ection called by the County Court of 3arton 
County, Mr . Bassett was e l ected for the full period of 
t he unexpired term for wh ich L.r . Austin was e l ected in 
1944 , and tha t .• r • ..:.asse tt \'Till hold t he off ice until 
the first day of January after the general e lection i n 
November, 1948 , at which time a Sheriff will be e l ected 
in 3arton County . 
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2) :-:E' t the wor 4s wri ttcn in to the com:r.ission 
oi tuo ne, l ., e l ected Sheriff of nrton Jounty wherein 
it ato.te~ : "to fi l l the unexpired term a"'ld until his 
s·1ccessor in elected und qu lifio1:" 1 11:::•e pertinent Yl.d 
prop:n'" i-;. e.J-' "11nthl- tho period : . T. • assett shall 
· .,1 tn~ offi , rt:_ , mJer the te!'lns of sa G ~ection 
1 3 1 43 , tlllVO t J . .":!.'JC'C of riving hlm D. tenure ln office 
~-til t .e f:L·ct dc.y tn Ja.'rli.W!'Y after t.1 r..ext Jnsui"1.Z 

r;eneral elect.:.o:1 to 1)e he ld :!.n 3nrton Coun ty "'n 19~0 , 
the rocul ... ' e"'"3rrl olect.:.on to elect a 3hor1ff in 
· arton C Junty 1 ~.:.s sour 1 . 

APPlUVI.L : 

J . • -l.YL .• 
Attorney -..cneral 

G' .. C : ir 

· spoc tfull,,; s foml t tod , 

GI~O .... G • . • Cl.-.-.J Ll.Y 
.~.sa~ s t.a ~t .n t tornoy General 


